
No. 07-1184
(Consolidated with No. 07-1247)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL ANDREW,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

KEVIN P. CLARK (in his Personal Capacity); LEONARD HAMM,
Baltimore Police Commissioner (in his Personal and Official Capacities);
BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT; KENNETH BLACKWELL, Deputy
Police Commissioner (in his Personal Capacity),

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.;
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND;
THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION;
THE GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT; and
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT
REQUESTING REVERSAL

Bonnie I. Robin-Vergeer
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 3, 2008

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT	7
A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE WHO SPEAKS OUT ON A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN TO THE PRESS OR THE PUBLIC DOES SO “AS A CITIZEN” AND MAY PURSUE A FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM IF HIS EMPLOYER RETALIATES.	7
A. General Principles	8
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Garcetti</i> Recognizes That a Public Employee Who Speaks Out to the Press or Public Does So “As a Citizen.”	12
C. Lower-Court Decisions Applying <i>Garcetti</i> Have Recognized That When a Public Employee Speaks Out to the Press or the Public, He Does So “As a Citizen.”	23
CONCLUSION	31
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barber v. Louisville & Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District</i> , No. 3:05-CV-142-R, 2006 WL 3772206 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 20, 2006)	25
<i>Battle v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	23
<i>Benoit v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. La. 2006)	25
<i>Campbell v. Galloway</i> , 483 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Casey v. West Las Vegas Independent School District</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007)	25, 26, 27
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	9, 22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	9, 16
<i>Cromer v. Brown</i> , 88 F.3d 1315 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2008 WL 451769 (5th Cir. 2008)	23, 24, 29
<i>Drollett v. DeMarco</i> , No. 3-05CV1335, 2007 WL 1851102 (D. Conn. June 26, 2007)	25
<i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1918 (2007)	24, 28, 29
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	9
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979) ...	15
<i>Green v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 472 F.3d 794 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Hailey v. City of Camden</i> , No. 01-3967, 2006 WL 1875402 (D.N.J. July 5, 2006)	25
<i>Haynes v. City of Circleville</i> , 474 F.3d 357 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 5388 (2007)	26
<i>Lindsey v. City of Orrick</i> , 491 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Love-Lane v. Martin</i> , 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Mayer v. Monroe County Community School Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 160 (2007)	26
<i>Meenan v. Harrison</i> , No. 06-2657, 2008 WL 364392 (3d Cir. Feb. 12, 2008)	25
<i>Milde v. Housing Authority of Town of Greenwich</i> , No. 3:00CV2423, 2006 WL 2583086 (D. Conn. Sept. 5, 2006)	25
<i>Mills v. City of Evansville</i> , 452 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Morales v. Jones</i> , 494 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 905, 931 (2008)	29, 30, 31
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	10, 22
<i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	11

<i>Overton v. Board of Commissioners</i> , No. 05-00186, 2006 WL 2844264 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2006)	25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	10, 22
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Intermediate Unit</i> , No. 06-1145, 2007 WL 2597911 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2007)	25
<i>Reuland v. Hynes</i> , 460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 119 (2007)	24
<i>Robinson v. Balog</i> , 160 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Rohr v. Nehls</i> , No. 04-477, 2006 WL 2927657 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 11, 2006)	25
<i>Rohrbough v. University of Colo. Hospital Authority</i> , No. 06-00995, 2006 WL 3262854 (D. Colo. Nov. 9, 2006)	17
<i>Rush v. Perryman</i> , No. 1:07CV00001, 2007 WL 2091745 (E.D. Ark. July 17, 2007)	25
<i>Thompson v. City of Tucson Water Department</i> , No. 01-53, 2006 WL 3063500 (D. Ariz. Oct. 27, 2006)	25
<i>Tokashiki v. Freitas</i> , 201 Fed. Appx. 391 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2006)	25
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	19
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	22
<i>Weintraub v. Board of Education</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 209 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
